BY WESTMORELAND, BROSTOFF, BAUMAN, COGGS, PEREZ, BORKOWSKI, CHAMBERS, SPIKER, STAMPER, PRATT, RAINEY, ZAMARRIPA,

Resolution recognizing Felsing Service on the occasion of its 100<sup>th</sup> anniversary.

WHEREAS,

## **FELSING SERVICE**

celebrated its 100<sup>th</sup> year of operation during a special celebration held on September 2, 2023 at 9128 W. Burleigh St.; and

WHEREAS, Felsing Service can trace its history back to the founding of its predecessor business, Square Deal Oil & Supply Co., which was founded by Edward G. Felsing in 1923 and provided automobile services for 40 years; and

**WHEREAS,** Felsing Service's current incarnation began in 1969, when it was co-founded by Edward's son Don Felsing and Glenn Kroeger, and established new locations across the city until it acquired the property at 92<sup>nd</sup> and Burleigh, where it can still be found today; and

**WHEREAS,** Felsing Service has been and remains committed to the ideals of fast, efficient, and friendly service, thereby establishing them as an excellent example of a family-owned local business; and

**WHEREAS,** Felsing Service is widely known for its commitment to its ideals of service, its disciplined and expert employees, its professional integrity and leadership, and the years of hard work which make it a pillar of the local community; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Felsing Service on the occasion of its 100<sup>th</sup> anniversary, recognizes its continued positive impact on the community and offers sincere wishes for its continued success and prosperity; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Felsing Service.

Introduced by Common Council members Lamont Westmoreland, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Russell W. Stamper, II, Andrea M. Pratt, Mark Chambers, Jr., Jonathan Brostoff, Robert J. Bauman, JoCasta Zamarripa, Larresa Taylor, Scott Spiker, Khalif J. Rainey and Mark A. Borkowski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 1, 2023.